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Mennonite Archives of Ontario

1 L
Ttiaetana B July 2nd, 1918,
Mr, C, Lesslie Wilson, :
Ontario Registrar, M.S.4.-.
poard of Trade Bldg. :
foronto Ont,

Dear Sir:

-

Your lebier of the 27th June, Ul%., per,W. R, ovah
regarding thé status of the Mennonites in Oétario and the Tunkers, undey 1
the Militarv Serviece Act, i917, has been received and noted. : |
2 Permxt me to sag that our stand1n6 on the artiele of war and our
attitude toward all military service, as expressed im the Resolutions of
the General Confereno§ of the Mennoniﬁe Church, 1n'1917 and the
Confexence of the Tunker Church, hus bbwﬂ handed to tbe Government at
Ottawa,, The arrangements whieh have been made with the Government and the
: De\arment euno;Enad regardiag our oruthrum who ma& be calldd Tor servige
are beipg complie@ with, and thus Lar yave/;rovgn satigfactory, 3
"Thé'Hon.'F 8. Seott, of Galt,'dnt., has kiﬁdly consented to ~od

5

revresent our interests with the &overnménw. aund Mr, W, G, Welchel bas
been active in renaeréng agsistance, since his residence im Waterloo. Qut.,
has cons» tJy brought him ia toaoh with our oeque. Our Comuittee has
much apemec1@ted bhelir services, and « for ihe sakq of avgidiﬂg
‘eomplications and misnnderstandings whick unaturally result from éeneral ;
cOrrosaondwxce, vie prerer that all mutbers effecting the GGVCfﬂMqu be

referred to the above mantloned uentlemmn. iny information $hat we cam. - ..

give eonc@rning eur geople. er thei naJ eifect our 960919 ag ielated 1o
i the Ontarte Distriet, will be Baldy siveu by the nadersigned, .who has

: been ao,u1ated by the COMxltt 6 of . uhe Mennenite ana Tunker Churohes

%o repre sent them in sqah servloes.

Youxs_ﬁeagactfully ;Q/"f

' e
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Bonse of Commaens

XOEOSYEA Galt, July 2nd, 1918.

Rev. S. F. Coffman,
Vineland, Onte.
Dear Mr. Coffman: -

I have your letter of the 27th ultimo and am
pleased to know that all the cases which you are having difficulty
with are being gradually cleared away. I received assurance from
Ottawa that any certificate signed by any of the names on the lists
submitted by you would be accepted. I have nothing further to give
you in way of information on the other matter referred to in your
letter. I am afraid that we cannot get anything definite until the
Premier and the other members of the Government return frbm England.
With best wishes,

I am,

Yours sincerely,

i
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Elmira, Ont., July 2nd, 1918.

Rev. S, F. Coffmen,
Vineland, Ont.
Dear Friend:
Greetings.

I received & letter from Brother Reesor this morning
which had enclosed a copy of a letter from the Ontario Registrar.
This letter states that the Central Appeal Judge has ruled that
the Tunkers and Ontario Mennonites are not excepted from the
Military Service Act.

Possibly you have also received a copy of this letter
which further advises a conference of liennonites with a view as to
seeing whether we could not aid in the different non~ combatant
services.

If the ruling is to be upheld then in my opinion we
should at once take steps to reach an understanding as to how to
meet this new turn of affairs as I fear that action will at once
be taken. However, it is yet to be learned whether the ruling will
be upheld.

Your advice on the matter will be greatly appreciated.
Yours very truly,

T 2 earerper—

Let us continue in prayer and hope in these anxious
times.
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: Vineland Ont%., July /rd, 1918,
Je Shenk,
£l dg Ohio . Y

- -Dear Brotherie~ Greoting in the name of Jesus, our Savioux,

Your letter of the 27th June, recelved and noted, I am
glad to hear from yow, but sorry thet suech guestiones are reqhired o be
raieed concerning the coming of any of cur brethren from one country %o
another, I em also gorry that I cannct give all the informetion thet would
bé necoscary in order to have & clear understending of the sitveticn be=
tween the two countries. :

: festerdsy 1 made & trip to our nearest town to get infor-
mation concerning immigration into Cansda frod the United States. There
is no Emaigration office there, but those officials with whom I conversed
scemed to thi k that there weuld be no difilculty on the part of those who
desired to come into Capada &8 settlers, There are constently coming inte
Caunada those persons who desire to make their homes here, sspdeially im
the Vesiern Provinces, Touriste sre also allowed to come into the Country
bt would require to have some credentisle proving their eéxpectation of ;
returning, especially if of military age. ’
: -The chief trouble which Bro Ross would have wovld be with
the U, S, authorities, I am not able to give you any informaticn as %o
the position that they might take o¢n alXlowing the eldest son to come inte
Ganada to reside permanently, The present tresty whieh is Leing srranged
vetween CGre&t Dritain and the United States, effecting the citizens o
eountry regarding their service in the army while » sidents of the other
country, will eof’ect 8ll Americen citigens irn Caneds who are of Hilitary
age, But this treely 1s not yet in force, When in force, all citizens of
either country will be required to return to théir own country for servee
when celled, or report to the authorities in the country where they reside
I believe, however, that our people will have the same privilges under tth
treaty whieh they now have, - St .
. -Al present, our brethren are allowed frecdom fron military !
* service under speeial provisions, In the West they are entirely Txempted, 4
~and their Church Certificates sre s0 certified to by the Provincial Reg _
istrar, In Ontario, they are given leave of absence when cnlled, and theisr
leave iswnlimited, save ag t¢ reporting by letter esch three months, e
: This is net just as we prefer it, but the best that eould
_be arrauged for by the authoriites under existing steotutes, Previous
platuies entirely exempied ue, Thé Present Aot specified Mennonites as
Bxmept, bubt bas bemn econstrued by the letter, $0 apply only to the Ruse
gian brethrem. We are hoping that better conditions will be provided for .
us ab. a-later veriod, buvt we do not know whevr that will bhe, Conditions are
somcvhat wneertalnm, but we have the assuremce of the representatives of
vhe Covernment .that no service of any kind will be reguired of our people,
Sy / L'do not kuow the Brethers latentions in coming to Canrada
If he oomes to reside permenently, ke will have no difiiculty in et?
through, excevt from Americen OfTicers, If he resides horve &8s aﬁ §£¢¢ 2’
UeS.citizen, he will be subjecy o U.S,military lawe in & short time under
~ . the nev treaty, If he slsims to become a3 Camadian Citizen, he will reguire
- ®ome months of residenceé and intentional pavers, and will then bs subjeet
- %o conditions in Canada. His son would require the same process in case
he hecame of sge. ' "

- I would advise your seeing some persom there who_kno¢l ,
present conditions under the military Act a&s to how to proceed fith the - )
U.S, avthorities at the line, iny attempt to eross, that locks as if it

~were an effort to ewademilitary service, 1s strietly dealt with. Yet, 1%
one prefors to change his home from ene cou ntry to another he has a right

\ to do so, I hope thail the Brother may sueceed in making the change.
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T M.S. 442,
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Unecle John Swebiz wrote me some

whe holds sll authori ty and power in His own hands,
At any time Iw will be gald
may, and ad sorry that this is net as full as

U\

1%

time age re

.lVC 'hllobb
wight

garding one 0x

is boys veoming to Cnada, He also asked concormning possible tukub.cns.
t may be possible for you Lo sBee his letter and it may pr.ovide some ine
> formation as, this ledter may alsc be of some help te him,

There is no doubt but that our people would find conditiens
here more congenial than in the U. S., provided that conditiomp hcre are
not changed. This is something that cunuui be¢ warrented. The change of
Government here and the sentiments of those who are in postions to makKe
the laws will goverp the future poicy of the gov3tnmCWt arding this
guestion, There has noe agreement been founf that would b the Goevernment
to0 the privilges aseccorded us, The oxly ground that we *: ig the pasd
attitude of the Govemment to our people. Ve may cal im grounds of
religious liberty, as a constitutional right, but th ﬁ\s gquestion h"w not
régulr d %0 be raised, We are now trusting in the. i

rovidences of ( <1

Qn .{.
times

ormat
Lu\

in
the

Uu.

are 8¢ uncertain and the chauges so great and matle T8 80 complicated
that we caunot do betvter,
e el R W TR % i i e 4 o
3 #e are in ususl health excs my wife who ig not so wel
.. ‘Remember ds in youxr prayers, as we also pray for Uhogb who are in i
: digtress or trouhle.
s Youxrs in faith,
.
7 J
4,
|
{
Y L
Vgl ;
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: Vinelend Omnt,, July 3rd, 1918,
Dea, Deniel S. Jantzi, : )
Milverten Ont, : - ~ e ‘

-

Dear Brotheri- Greeting in the name of our Saviour, '

Loux leLter of July 2ud, with the enclosed lMoney Order fox
Sixteon Dollars and Lorty senbs,( 16, 4J, was duly rededived and it with
thanksegiving o @od for the dc"ciu thet are daily granted to uva, We
£60l truly gratefaul to our mauny brothren andi silers who hame boen showing
their appreciation for the 1itile that we havs beon 2blé to 49 for them,
The la¥or was dleasant in that 1t had so lmportant and sueh an apvreciated
o¢bjact, Ve know that there was ,“wnksyivi*g o God on the paet of many, -
for the Spirit of tihe thanksgiving reached evenmtbto us. We coulid not ask
our brethren and sisters to make more sacrifice than ¥Phey had made 4n
the sorrows that came to their homes when their sons were called Torx
gervice whish thdy could ngt do withoud sinolag sgainst Their conviations
and agsinst their God, lie would rather have shared fu their sorrows and
would oven now refrain from a::ing %0 their burdens, The offering that
you have given &g a tolen om gympathy with ug in ouy lsbors is received
in the uairlt in which it was given,as an offering from the Lord our
God, Ve thank Him for it anﬂ wish to express 'to you ‘the lgve which we havw
for all the brotherhood because of their love shown to us,

e have been ouaunge 8 and have had but 1ittle knowledge .
of eachether, but thege tokeus of love make ue feel that there are other
brethren and sisters with whom we A'Llowﬂﬂlk in gpirit and whose hommts

are fillcd with the love of Christ and’/ His work. To 21l such we extend ouy
greetings of 10vV and pray that God will blese you abun&anhl: for your
gifts whick help t¢ besr the burdens of home and the Berviece of our

Mester, We cnly ask that you conu¢huv t9 remember us in your pruayers,
that the Lord may grent remewed heslth to my companion in the home that
her heslth and £lrength may be restored znd we may be ensablel to contimue
in the work to which Be has eelled us, o

Le% ue continue asteadlfest in the faith of Christ, It
réguires edurgae Lo stend apalust the trisls That have come 0 us a8 a
poople, but it slso requires grice from 'God To be able 1o let our 1ights
gshime and ourl lives be o true patiern of our Suviour. lay we each
gongecrate ourgelves to our Saviocux that “ic 1ife mad sbide in ue and
make uvws nis true witeness og o0Ff g life that igs peparated from The b world
gud its follies, and pet aprt for the wors of briging other gouls 1nto
the Kingdenm ¢f life end light, It may be thatl He will s08n come and wWe
ghall bthen %o reedy 10 mset Him,. : : ;

Agaln wighing =il the bleseing of God and tThe Jogm

of His presence and The bounty of His blesgings uwpon all, I'sm, —

Humbly yours in faith sud service
o/ 3 ?
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Vineland Ont,, July 3rd, 1918,
Thomas Reesor,
Pickering Ont,. Re Ko

Dear Brotheri~ Greeting in the nsme of Jesus,

5 .. Todmsy I received = letter from Brother Ni,Bearinger
in which ke veferred to o letter which wes sent him &s {rom yourself
regarding the proposal by the Onterio Registrar that our peovle should
hold & Conference amd see what ceould be done towerd compromisins in the
_mattexr of non=gombatant . service., I had just boen wriving some letters

ou this point and am -emelosing you cople of letters sent to Mr, Seots,
and to Mr. welchel. I have 2180 sent coples to the Brethren Eeise and
Burkholder, as memhprs of our Comuitieco. ais eopy will show the position
which it oceurs te us to be wisest in the preszent {asue, We should avoid
popening up this guestion again. The officizls at Toronto sre subject to

&
e

the decisions of the Governmen?t ol Ohtewe sl We are golng mow, according
40 asdvice from the litlitia department at Obtawar, 1t would be useless 8
agaln disecuss the guestion at the request of the offiecisls at Tobonte, 4
have referred to our stading end position in regard 4o these gvesiions AN
gtsted -in the documents handed te Otlawa -at the Time our ¥ guest for
eonsideretion wee Firet brought before the Government, These statonents
are now on fyle st Otﬁawaﬁand stand for cur present olaims, Ve know that
there is now & movement on foot to impose move &evers penalilies yyon the
gonschentoius objectors, but as long as tue Yovernment sces fit To allow
leave of absenmee to our Brothren we will.not fall under the gensure of
the courts magial, Were we T0 $ake he matter up with the Ontario Regige
frer, + fear that vwe would ael receive as favoeble congideraticd as we ng

»

heve and not as feversble as bave our brethren from the Provincial Reglae
srurs in Sasketonawsn and alberts. I anm enclosing copies of Church :
Sertifieates whiln our Brcth on snd the Russian hold in The est, .

Since there have heen a mumber ol thsg betters From tlhe Ontario Heglw
trar sent out, I am sending coples of the letiter which was gent as &
reply , to all of the Bishops conesrned, This will serheps clear tp the
matter at the-present time. We irust that there will be no further
trouble, end that the percons named to act in our behlaf will be able %@
guide us &g far es our relations with These authorities are concerned.

I might sey further, that the ruling of the Chiel Justice 1is _

slroady provided for by the granting to us of a leave of gbsence, There &8

8 difference between "emempition" and "leavs of shsence”, The Iirst excuses
- on from going inte service, the second excusocs one who is subject %o

gervice Irom going into it, ' : it

A letber  wom Mr, Scott just received says that he fears the

mgtter of ocur presenting the fund to the Govermment will be required %o

weit vntil the return of the Cablaet Nembers from Englend. But we will

be evle to g 0 on with the collection of the fuuds, ~

Ernest Swilm ig released from the S%., Gatherines Jail. He i@ .

likely on his way home, e thenk the lLord for his remembraunccs, Lo us all,

: Yours inr faith, :
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Vineland Ont., July 3rd, 1918.
Brethren;+ Greeting.

This letter is being sent to all those whose names have neen
authorized by the Government to be signed to Certificates. It seems that
such have received comnmunications from the Registrar's Office, Toronto,

. bearing the following information and suggestiony or similar matter.
"The Central Appeal Judge has now ruled that Tunkers and
Ontario Mennonites are not excepted from the Military Service Acte" = = =
"In view of what has passed between us, I venture to again
call your attention to the advisability of the members of your community
holding a conference with a view to seeing whetheer you cannot see your
way to make a compromise on the subject of non-combstant service with
Hospital Corps or other non-combatant unitse" ----- "

A reply was sent in the name of the Committee, in which
the following statcments were made bearing on the questions memtioned.

"Permit me to say that our standing on the article of
war,and our attitude toward sll miltary service, as expressed in the
Resolutions of the General Conference of the Mennonite Church, in 1917,
and the Conference of the Tunker Church, has been handed to the Govern-
ment at Ottawa. The arrangements which have been made with the Govermment
and the Department concerned, regerding our brethren who may be called for
service, are being complied with, end thus far have proven satisfesctory."

"The Hon. F. S. Scott of GAAt, Ont., has kindly consented
to represent our interests with the Government, and Mr. W. G. Weichel has
been sctive in rendering assistence, since his residence in Waterloo Ont.
has constently Brought him in touch with our people. OQur Commitiee has
much apprecisted their services, and, for the sske of avoiding
complications and misunderstandings which naturelly result from general
correspondence, we prefer that all matters effecting the Government be
referred to the above mentiomed CGentlemen, =---~ x

From the above, it will beA noted that we comsider it in-
advisable to reopen the questions which hawe already been taken into con-
sideration by the Government at Ottawa. To do so now, would be tC ine
vite complications which our friends, Mr. Scott and Mr. Weichel,have
been able to adjust and avoid. Since we have dedlt with the Officials
at Headguarters it would not be wise to make the questions & local affair.
We have offered to give any informetion that might be needed as far as

Local matters are concerned.

The decision of the Chief Justice doegs not effect oub
present arrangemnt with the Government concerning the relemse of our
brethren from service. The present arrangement was made on account of the
opinion being given that our brethren were not excepted and not exempt.
They are obliged to register and are then given their leave of absence.

Let us wateh and pray that the Lord may deliver us from
the triels and temptations that surround us on wvery hand. Let us Keep
humble before Him and faeithful toward Him, interceeding in behalf of the
conditions that bave, brought about the sorrows of the world, that we may
assist in bringing about the restoration of peace and good will among
men. Msy His will be done in all things.

Yours in feith,and service,
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You have nodcubt noticed the
, searenee to C. 0.8 .right of whiel will be iried in
new instructions, with refierenoe »= “e “a% & & antenced to "L1FE IMPRISONMENT
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Toronto tomorrow, and if fo A "RIRINCG SOUAD"
and perhaps turned over to ihe FIRIKNG SQUAD
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Vineland Ont., July 3rd, 1918.
L. J. Burkholder,
Markham Ont,.

Dear Brother Greeting. X
Your letters received and always glad to get a
little counsel and& comfort from them,

I am enclosing some copies of correspondence which will
be of interst to you. The tone is what we have been noting from some certain
quarters, and perhaps what we may expect., There is & veiled intimation
that the more severe penalties that are being suggested may be visited u
upon some of our brethren, There is also an impression left that our
position is not of sinceriiy, in the estimation of some people. We want
to be true to our profission. We have plenty of precedents for the position
which we hold, but our fore-fathers are gone to their rewards and we are
here holding the same faith as a matterf of convietion in our own hearts,

It secems.that there is a great discrepeney in the manner
of dealing with our position in the estimation of authorities here in
ontario, Your report concerning the decisions at Ottawa and that of Mr,
Smyth is wery opposite. And both the Assistant Registrar and Mr., Smyth
are in the same department, This is strange, to say the least.

You will note the tone of the letter to Mr. Wilson., It was
my purpose to avoid opening a discussion of the affairs which we have
previously br ught to the attention of the Government atOfttawa. It will
do us no good to go over the whole matter again, I am looking up historieal
evidences now, in case our position should be questioned by some of these
persons, There is no evidence that our brethren generally accepted mil=
itary service in any country except in late years in Burope and we know
that there is no fellowship between us and those brethren,.

You will be interested in the two certificates, copies of
which are enclosed, Who will endeavor to disentangle the present
confusion among the authorities? It is eveident that the righteousness
of our claims impresses the Government, but how to compromise the situation
with the general proclamation under the M. S. A. is the problem not yet
fully solved, We need to look t® the Lord for His help in this matter,

Bill be glad to hear from you again, Hope all are well.
Ella is having another spell of her former symptoms, Her mide is very sore
today. We hope that 7he troublefwill son?pass over again, We are looking
to Him for our help. Remember us in prayér.

Yours in faith,

b, e el Gl T T, LT P

®. g TN P 7 T o Hace  peFo
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Copy.(Russian Certificate)

CERTIFICATE,

7o Whom it May Concern:

This is to Certify that-=—ccnacacnacans
- e e o e m e e wiose signature avpears
below; is a llennonite, and as son of Hennonite
parents, He 1s exempted from military service

by Order in Council of 1§73, exempting

Mennenites from all Fforms of Hilitary service,

an ordained Minister.

Countersigaed:
Sigrature cof Bearer,--»----~i--—~ ----------- i~
Dated 8, =~—=mecmeaaa. thig-~--day of -----1918,
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Vineland @n®., Julyb3rd, }918.‘
A e 1\50_ '}.‘I(:iS‘B ’
Gormley Ont ,

Dear Brother in faithj~ Greeting,
\ Your_ letter witn englosures received and noted,

Am glad ©o learn that you have a responge teo your efforts to get -the
necessary subthority for the bishons and ofiicers of your uhmr"h in

gonnection with the exempiion of the brethren, I an also glad to Kaow
that neariy elli of the bretaren are now free from the ocuaps aud trust
that the remaining one will-alse soom be at their homes zgain, legliore

Gay I was in S5%. Catharines and leaned that Bre. Ernest Swalm has beon
released from jail and was sent to the Hiagars camp 1in order L0 secure his
papers and then return home. 1 have not yet learned of hig/returning home,
The Govermor of vne jaili i iformed me that he had recelved notice that the
Court warvial senience had peen Sel uside, This 1ooks veyy favorable for
the brethren yet in the camps and at Burwssh.
o ; I am encioging you copieg-.f letiers mencived and
gome that were recently sent oub, We will have to be very careful that
some one does ndt ta e sdvantege of circumstances snd make it Vvery hurﬂ.\
for some of our brethren, It seems that the Govarmmeant has ithus far been
true to the promises wede ns 2nd we should mot be sucpiclous of the futur
relations with the powers that rule over wsi but we gre aware that there
are’ gome subagonistic spirits al werk ess well as- tL ge who are Tavorablh,
_ : T has written %o uhqrvevqrqznt in foronto repgarding the
~liberation of the men inm gunestion and received notice that Col., Windeywr .
had charge of that svecial work sn& that he would report, Have had
ne revorv from him. ¥Yem are likely in touch with him regarding tae
matter, AS soon as weé receive word regariing the sollection 9f
funds for the Relief Urgenigzetion, I thiak that we will be ready To
procecd with the same., The brethren are willing to do scmething and I % .
think ©that the response w111 be very liveral, The dedd is ccrbalnly great
gend counstvantly inereasing, My the Lord help us Vo do our duty along the -
right lines, VYWe do no% want to dpstrcv 1ife &nd should mske 8 much graatlr
sscrife in order to save it,

.

£

‘ - 5 -

Yours in faith,
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s Vinslaud Ont,, July 3rd, 1918,
Nicholas Nafgiger,
Brurner On%,

Dear Brother in the hordi- 2
Greetings in His nduwe who loved and gave HLMBOlf
for our sins that He might redeem us to God and to ebermal life,

! Avery short time age I received a letler from the Deacon of
our congregation enclosing & Post Offige uOth Ordey for the amount of
21.45, By seme means bthe letter has become miglald and the name of

@ brother who gemt is not in mind, I hope ?e will pardon me for not

anaw: ring at omece and seknowledgeing the gift of the Chureh, '

It gives us a feeling of humiljty te think of the many kind
exprQSSions of love and helpfulness toward us 1n this tlme when we have
tried to do our duty as servants of the dord, We have {eclt very much ,
Yepgid  for all that we have done by the resulta that have been eifected,
and- the joy that has o,vn.b¢oubno t90 80 many of our brethren and sidters
whose greatest d:sive was that their sons should not be ebliged to forsske
theiy faith and 40 what was conirary to thedr belilef in the o edlence of
the gespel of Christ, We know that 1t wuld have oceasioned sadness in the
homes -0 have had Hthe sons leave the home and go into & digtamt land, but
th¢ greater sadness was thal under wuch conditions they would have ehgasol

o in’ things that was coutrary to their faith and & cin against thoir God,

here conld aot have beeu that comforting assurauce that all was weli with
em in their spirituwal liives, Tlese thinge may secm possible To soume

people, but o us ith would have allowded mo dsgree of comfort,
% If the Loxrd has b.en able t0 usc & instrument in His hands
-%0 help t0 comFort his childreun we fcel o thunL Hin for it and He will

ve the roward, At the same time our hearts are warmed with -=an
: expressible love . toward the many brethren snd sisters whe have shared :
-An the burdens of this work by their gifts of love, He knows the dedds 6f
the right hd% wﬁieh are hidden from the left hand will give a sufiiokéut
roward for all the kindness shown,If the need showid Fequire we feel tha®
we owe o dobt to the brother hocd to. combtiauwe these labors in thelr behalf
_ @nd sha'l conbinuwe to do s0 with joy. We omly &8sk that the dear drethren
- go@ sister will cdntinue to hold us up in proyer that we may be able $0
do the things that will accomplish the most ior the W“lf&fv of His peovle
and the swvin of souls from etermal dsath. ac.ne Jour ,rayevq in ouw
home Ter we also have aiflictions and  “trials. Shi ﬁa tood faithiully
by o8 & helper in our labors, nceds ghswicul slrength- o oontinue her
home dutice aud sviritual service, foxr whieh we are mow 1UdLidb o the .- =
Lord inde speclal munuer, Au old trouble, resulting Lfrom Gall Stones ,
- Secms to have relurned and troublses her, But we realize thet thef Lord
has been esPing for us 1n meuy remsrkable ways. and kas heard the prayers
of Hisg hgldren a8 in days of old, e thank Bim for thess deily dlessings
and lock to him, believing that fe will almays bﬁ t;us %o His Word and
bless us as we need. : &
S lay the ties of aficotion aud ‘he- banin of love &nd
umity of the Spirit keep us close to Him and near %0 each othex, ey we
heve the somfidence that ouxr troubles oftan bring us mneargr 1o wach other
and prepare us for the happy mesting thet awsits His faithful childrem. ubll
we shall rest in His presence,free from wars and sirifes and the siuns of
the worlid, Wita gweuinsa [5e ;ove to all wx;w haVe sharad(in u,he kim/ :

‘ “ut o lemg 308y : \J/ "
A ,‘::ﬁmu mth. b

g

épﬁh&r 'D‘ b




. since mekiné inguiry last week and hearing that the matier was belng re=

Mennonite Archives of Ontario

Vineland Ont., July 3»d, 1918,

Bishop John Sider, :
Perry Station Ont. 3

Dear Brother:i- @reoting in the nmme of Him who loves us,
Your message was very hard to receive over the phone
last evening. I was anxious that you should hear what I had 1o say, and _

left my Independent Fhone and went to Bro Kratz's expecting that the

' Bell phone would give betiter satisfaction but found that the trouble was

or arother section of the line somewhere, The interruptions were very bad.

; : You were likey able to undersatand that Ermest Swalm was
released from the jail in S%. Catharines on Monday. He received notice that
his sentence had boen washed avay, &nd hat he was &t liberty to get his
papers from the suthorities at the camp at Niagaras., Mr. Bush allowed him
to go t0 the camp, I have heard nothing since yesterdsy, when I met Mr,
Bush in 38t. Catharines , %) 3

Regarding the other brethren, I have had no further notice

ferred to Mr, Windyer, whose depabtment.looked after these affairs, have

0ot heard from thht desprtment. The boys are undoubtedly being looked aftex

I thiuk that Brother Heigze has alse kept im touch with them. A letter from
Brother Heige encloses copies of the redliece from Ottaws and Toronto
gcknonlddgeing the receipt of his telegram and 2lso accepting the author=
ity of the sigmatures of the bishops in the Tunker Clurch, This will now
straighten out the ceuse of some of the trouble, but 1t may not hasten the
procecdings of the officilas whose time is very much occupled with all - :
kinds of problems. There will likley be more trouble in those dep ents
if the sction of thé Alberts Courts of Justive are followed wp re ing
the cancelling of the exemptions graunted under the M.Sese ;
L . Bfceived & ietter from My, Wilson, per W.R.Smyth, very
gimilar in tone to the ome received by yourself, I replied stating that .
gur position as set out by the resolutions of our gesneral Conférence amd
¢/Your Conferemce was in the hands of the Government at Ottewa, AlBo
that lr, Scott and Myr. Weichel were representing ws with the Govermuent,
I do net Knpow how he will take to the suggestion that is contained ia the
statement. I #ated skBO that we were complying with fhe arreangemenis that
had been made for ws at the present time, We do not want to take up our
questions again with the Distriet oifielals, What has been done for us by
Ottawe, will 3¢ more good than to take up the questions locally. There 48
now & difference in the privileges accords us and those accordsd our
brethren in the West, J have referred this faet vo lr, Seott, 2
: Ve are still looking to the Lorda to open the way for us
in our further problems, %, ere may be some obther questions to face, and we
will nedd to have His help in them as well as in present problems, ilay we
eling elose to Him. His help ie our ouly salvation, « EALN e - :
: May the Lerd be with yeu in your work. Rememer us in youwr
prayers as we mneed grave in all things, G R e e
o

Yours in faith, b e
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Vineland Omt. , 3uly 3rd 1918,
i, ¥, Bearinger, : . y
Elmire Ont , :

Dear Brotherj- Greeting, .
. Your letter of the 2nd Inst Receivod end noted.
The letter from Brother Re:-ser was wndonbtodly similar to those send out
to & nunber of olher ministers and bBishops of the different churches of
our orgauisaticn, It would scemg that the suthorities &t Toronct are ned
aware of the iaets stated to the Government st Ottavs at the time of Their
meéting our deputation, I would be uﬂDBSC”“"arV for us to take -up this

matter with them on account of our havineg ofiicisl informetiomn from the
militia counecil at Ottaws, snd the To Pm:) Prench 1: gubjeet to Thoge
decisions,

To. Oﬁep np 9 cnwﬂlﬂ'rﬁiwof of the question at
this time wou @ be $0 interfere with sll of the arraungements thot have been
made for us. The better way, scemg to be to refer the subject memntioed
in the communicalion 1o those who are repregenting ue with tHe Government
end we have already done 80, We have alsgo referred the Rogistrer fo. cux
representatives with the Government, It will be impossibie for us. 1o work
uniformiy and harmouicogly :f we. do not pursue this covurse. I am enelosing

8 letter which will be sont 0 all of the Ministers and bishop who are
authoriged to sigh certificatos and who have likely Preceived notice from
the same sources 88 nas ‘Brothexr nﬂﬂﬁor. - '

The Decision of the Chief Jusitice does not ine
torfere witu the arrangenents ve are now using with r#ference 0 the
freedom of our brethren fron service., His decisiox has nade our prescat
arvangenept neccssary. Since we are-not exXcopted and have no exemption
undex the Urder in Couneil, alli we can do ig %o registar andé receive a
Lcave of' 4bsenge, Our bcgtbren will be frce from seyvice as loug as the
"Authorities coutinue to grent the Lenve of Absenee, "his is not exempition.
It is en excusing from service those who have an exc¢use f{or wot serving b

& ter being called. uxampted per%ons\ar not ealled. according to this 1uu
'111 be able Lo see that the Chiel Justi dets decision has ne further

in the esse of our young men who. r~vlst°r and are execused from servimng
by the military officees, This wes /the only arrangemnt thet the Government
eould make for us vnder the decigions of the Chief Justice. ind yet, there
areé those in authodity and in the chief Councile who hold that oty people
are under the éxemntions and alse some say the t we are among the Exmeptal
elasses, They will have to make thoir own opinions unspimeus. #e k
thet our position emtitles us 0 Totul exemption sinee there is no 1ane
under the Ac¢t which deseribes our case, except the Lxcepiions, and we are
forbidden that. Ve are excepting now just what the Guvprnmenu has beeun
able to grant us under late decisions,

-We need %o oontiaue in preayer uhatlfhe Lord may

-ntely suide us thr ugh the toils and trials that are everywhere about us,
Any new developments that may come %o your notice, if you would feel te
report them,we would be glad for the information. I have sent a coiy of
thp 1Gttur from Mr. Wilsen.to Mr, Welechel, Vabterlec, and io dir. Seoti,

e : Galt. They will 100k into these matters fox us,
you for gour 1ntarest and hadp if t&iﬁ
work amd praying that we may contiaue to 1ol n the spiris of — .
podao and love o ‘the sake of the Master, I aa, s ‘
u 278 %m tn Mm,




Mennonite Archives of Ontario

§imon Cober, Vinelemd Ont,, July 4%h, 1918,
Kitehenar, Ont. R.R.#2. ’

Dear Brother;- e :
Greeting in the name of the Lord.

__Xour letter stating the ease of Edward Cober,
08 regeivedand noved,
There is no reason why his old exemption

cerbificaile and the telegram irom My, Wismer, Registrar, w 11 not avail
ag far as protecting him from being molested by effiecrs is converned,
But, if he is of the military age of those now called 10 SalViCC he will
be reguired to report at the gigdip Hesdquarters 1o which he is called - \
and then ge® his "Leave of Absence" the same as the other b*LuL_Lﬂ wheo
have been called, But if he im not of the age , 20 to 27, whose exemptions
werc cemeelled, his other pepers will held good, He ghould glso heve his
Church ALMDO”“hip Certificaie, 3 :

: 2
: There 1s notbhing further to do in this case
Unless he is called he may ¢leim his exemption with the prasent. papers.\

If be i8 enlled he musl go-to the pru;:r officers at the camp ond preseon $
his proofs that he 1s8 a member of the Tunker Church, and that will secure
his release asg stoted above,

: I hove thet you will have no further trouble,
a1l of the brethren whe have been desdined in the eamcs and thoge who welw -
gourtmeriisled and in prison fre now released, thanks t0 the goodness end
hele oi ths Loxd, -

_ ‘With your permission I will keop the copy eFf
that telegrem (o0 use for refercnce regarding these military eases. It nay

be of some help to others, 4

$ Wishing you well and free from Further tyouble
in these trials, I anm,
fours in Taita,

Remember us algo ja prEgyee.
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. Vinelend Unt , July 4th, 19181

¢. S+ Zehr,
‘ Welliesley, Ont, ; »

Dear Brother;~ Greeting in the name of Jesus,
- XYour letiér received snd noted, I om not sure thet I
will be gble to give advige in this-case that will be of any greeter
Welp than that which bas been deve ivu the cage of brothe: Tels in the West,
Your are probably asware that the Erethrer in the West .
. @are glven a differemt treatment than those in the Eget. The Onteric
Mepnonites are svoposcd t0 be exempt from Combatent service omly, The
" brethren in the West are exempt fropm all military serviece, .1 smn
. enolosing you & copy of the Cirtificates which our brethren are ueing
in the vest, They are sipgned by the minister amnd Deacon of {he Congregatidm
and are then countarbignuq by +the hegistrax of Sgskatechawan, This Ui
Certificate then exemp:s the brother from all militery service, The . - .
Busslan brethren are also exempt from all service and are not obliged to :
register or spply for LX(H‘uy@L.FhGLT Certificates show that the are
excluded from the Militery Service Act by the Order in Couneil, 1873,
In case that you have no congregetions of yvur
hreth ven 1n the Wos t, who arec ablc to pive Brgther Lels a Certificats, it
might be well for you ito fill oui ohe of the Ceriificaies given te your
mewbers and state on it that Brother Leis has resided in the West for twe
years, and is & fe:manunt resident there, Let him send the Ceriificate %0
the Registrax and ssk him %o counter@ign the ssme, Thle would give him
same grotect}on Thet is af”drac& our brethreu,
- If there are congregation of your urfth'en in the ﬁglt
let the minigter and deacon glVf Bruthﬁ; Lels & Cortificate such as the
eopy of the certificate of our brethren which is herein enclosed. This' coul
then be sent Bo the Registrar for his sigmeture oxempting the Brcther. S
: ) There is yet one other plan which I would offer to -
"8u8598u, and that is, for Brother Leis 10 gend & Certificatt sigped by
yourself to oue of oux m1ﬁlstu«» hub may be the hearest To him and have
him endorse the Certificate, and ther send it in to the Registrar in
Saakataha-an for the aounteVSi*n.
I£ thexre wouvld be no spLLous.objection to Brother
Lein seadi‘- his ehurch letter Vo one of the Coquegations in Saskatchswan
and being aaup}teu there as a member while he 1s in the Wesdt and away
£from the home Chuxeh, it mlghﬁ golve the guestion by his ewleiming 4o
be & membor of the Churcn(/ (which is of the seme faith, and geiting
. his Certi¥icate from the minnsucL of the Comgregution o which he
a@plled *or ligmbershin, - A
1 conld not think of any other way 0 get him free .
from all tcouble exaeyt by scme of the plans sun ?ested. He couid 0laim "
#reedom from militaxy serviee as o member of the 4, Memubnite Charch,
"and geo threugh the same Prcvéss as do the brethrbn ‘here and get his : g
"iwave off Absence” the spme as the brethren here, dut .the &1 figisy 4, -
‘that Lhis arraugement is meds only with the Regi&trars and the Officers '
' Gammnmﬂing in the Districts of London and Toronto, It does not eover the
ease of our brethren lu the lcel who are under the sriaugemt which I
heve mentioned.. I would suggest trying some of the plams ﬁuggost@d sbﬂ!’
;& pre nbly the = easiest solutiom of the situaftion,
: I will sond a latthx te Br
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C. LESSLIE WILSON,
ONTARIO REGISTRAR

A. F. BARR,
H E. MACHELL,
ASSISTANT REGISTRARS

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
MILITARY SERVICE BRANCH

OFFICE OF ONTARIO REGISTRAR

UNDER MILITARY SERVICE ACT

Boarp oF TRADE BuiLDING

TORONTO,
ONTARIO

July 4thy 1918,

Mr. L.H. Burkholdery
Acting Bishop - Mennonite Church,
Markham, Ont.

Pear Siri~

In reply to your letter of the 3rd, I beg to
inform you that since our interview on the 19th, we have
received instructions from Ottawa that the Ontario
Mennonites are in exactly the same position as Tunkers,
and are not exceptions to tthe Aet, but must register,
and claim exemption on conscientious grounds in exactly
the same manner as other conscientious objectors. I
understand that the Chief Public Representative has
written to the Bishopsof the Mennonite Church in Ontario
instructing them that those men who come within Class 1
of the Military Service Act, as now defined, will be re-
quired to register at once, if they have not already done
S0.

vou refer to a letter under date of the 2lst)
but I have no recollection of having received this.
However, the questions which you asked in that are now
covered by this new interpretation of the Act, issued by
the Department of Justice.

Yours very truly,

-t A L A e y

S —

ONTARIC REGISTRAR.

HEM*ENS. Assistant Registrar.
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OFFICE OF ONTARIO REGISBRAR, M,S.&
Qoronto Ont, July 4th, 1918,
Mr, L. J. Burkholder, Aeting Bishop,
Markham, Ont.

Dear Sir,
In reply to your letter of the 3rd, I beg to inform you thst

since our interview on the 19th Ult, we have received instruetions from
Ottawa that the Ontario Mennonites are in exactly the same position as the
Tunkers, and are not emceptions to the Act, but must register and calim
exemption on religious grounds in exactly the same manner as other con-
scientious objectors, I understand that the Chiel Publie Representatife
has written to the Bishops of the Mennonite Chureh in Ontario instrueting
them thet these men who come within @lass I of the Military Service Act as
now defined will be required to Register at ogee if they have not already
done so;

(Signed) C. Lesslie Wilson,

Ontario Registrar. 4

Per, H. Erie Machell Asst. Registrar,
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HE LORD is not slack concerning

his promise, as some men count

slackness: but is long-suffering to
usward, not willing that any should
perish, but that all should come to re-
pentance. 2. Pet. 8:9.
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M.F:B.440. - In reply please guote

MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

No VIR 25 =l

149 College Street

Toranto, Onteduly 5th ..191 8,

To:-

Mr. S. F. Coffman,
Vineland, Onte.

With further reference to this office
letter of June 28th, I beg to inform you
that instructions have been issued to release
the marginally named man from Burwash and
that leave until further orders be granted.

g O
.//%M’
s ; <
ROW/LS. UQ, ‘“/,//" Lieut.-Colonel
\}(‘/ ‘,.-/- for A.A. G.,LI.D.IIO,E.
S

&
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M.F.B.440.

In reply pleasc guete

MIL:TIA AND DEFENCE.

No.& :{ R,

149 College Street

Toronto,Ont. July 5th 1918,

To:-
Mr. S. F. Coffman, /
Vineland, Ont. / 3n
‘;"'! b  {
CeHoeWricht By,
n 18t Ce0.R. % 7

With further reference to this =/
office letter of June 27th, I beg to inform
you that instructions have been issued to
release the marginally named man from Burwash
and that leave until further orders be granted.

/ :l/&'_f 7
RCW/ LS. M Lieut.-Colonel
fOr oAc Te 'IVLQD IIO. ~,
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C. LEessLIE, WILSON. A. F. BARR,

ONTARIO REGISTRAR H. E. MACHELL,
ASSISTANT REGISTRARS

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
MILITARY SERVICE BRANCH

OFFICE OF ONTARIO REGISTRAR

UNDER MILITARY SERVICE ACT

B & B
OARD OF TRADE BUILDING TORONTO, July 5th., 1918.

ONTARIO

Le J. Burkholder, Esq.,
Acting Bishop, Mennonite Church,
Markham, Onte.

Dear Sir:

The Central Appeal Judge has now ruled that
Tunkers and Ontario Mennonites are not excepted from the
Military Service Act. Therefore all members and adherents
of the Church born since 1882 and now 19 years of age, and
in the future as they become 19 years of age, must register
under the Act. When their cases come to be dealt with they
may raise whatever claims for exemption either from full
serviee or combatent service as they may be advised.

You had better see that all the persons in
your congregation coming within t'e above deseription
registers at once, if they have not 2lready done soe

In view of what has passed between us, I
venture to again call your attention to the advisability
of the members of your community holding a econference with
& view to seeinz whether you cammot see your way to make
a compromise on the subjeet of non-combatant service with

Hospital Corps or other non-combatant units. With the
example of your brethren during the Napoleoniec Wars and
during the American Civil War, it seems to me that rou

should find some better use for your young men than having

them sent to prison.
Youfg uly, e

s aA Mg
e

Ontario Registrar.

Per-

WRS-M. Chief PﬁblicA;epresentative.
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| ‘ : | Vineland Ont,, July 8, 1915,/
Jogeph B. Leis,
Blrose, Sask,

Dear Brotheri- Greeting,
: 5 : X : \
: A letter from Brother C. £, Zchr, of Wellesley Ont. was received”a\
few days ago making dome iuquiry as te what may bo doue #u your behall in
order t¢ secure your rélewse from the obligation of doing militery serviee
as & membsr of the Amish Mepronite Church . He says ihat you presseuted your
Church ambership L 81 thet you were Holid that 1t would
net bs hounored as exempting you from jce, but onlyp exen.ts you from
ﬁ~€oﬂb&tani gorvice, Now, the Authorities in some places arée noi avare
of the Fact that the faith of, T 1ish and the lMennonite Chureh iy the 7
game in reogard to war., They are right in acssuming/ that Churches other than
the Mennonites and Tunkcrs are exempted only from Combalant Berviee and JIR
are undersiosd by them to belong to some olher Churgh. In Outario our ,
brethron aPe alos pleced ou the list with other churches and are seid 0 be
- emeémphed oAly from combatsnt se vice, bul arrengsment hove bgen made Q-
-allow our brathren to ask for a leswe of abesence on secount of their faith,
and such leave is graunted to them., In the West, our brebbren are obliged
to securse Ge.Liiigutaﬁ‘Gy : > i gned by ginisier and
. @eacon, and they are sent to the Regigtzar and he also si fhen snd they - -
are then cerried in order teo show to any ome concerned 1 , they are ot
smabject to any militery service, T i aven in the West and Arn the Easd
are thus plsced on diflierent basis.
1 have written B0 Brother 2zl spdly to his letbher. Ton will
1ikely hecr fras hiz with rogecd to the proper courge for you Lo take ' in
order to-avail yourself of sone ol the means that jﬂy)bu offaped Tox youxr s
pelief from mwillitary services I do zot kuow how cldi you may be. te sone :
of the Memnonite or Auish congregetions in the West. Thore are spne member#
livimg rcar Herbert Sgask, and there is a congregation al Guernsey Sask,
@eurnsey 1g 5 miles Bsat of Saskatoon on the Igrktom hraueh and Herbext
18 26 miles-—East of Swift Current on the mein lime C.P.R  Brolherx
- X8lah Loscnberger is the Miuister et the Guerbsey Congrefatich. I you
 wwould write o him, he might give you some specisl iuformation That would
be & heip Lo you. He hes been dealing with The Saskatchavan Registrar im :
regard 1o the exempiion of var Peovple in the West and would be able @ s
give you informetioms If you were kot tuo far away it wight b e well for
you Lo go &nd see him, You should, et lesst be aszoelatod in some way with
“@eme of our Amish Or lemnonite Congregations im the Wegi, and 1 & sure -
$hat 1t would be 2 help to you, I suggestod to Brother Zehr that 1% might
be & good plen for you to take y ur Certificate from Four home eongregaw
l ti0f and bave it signed alse by one of the Wester ministers and then have
it countersigned by the Saskatcha an Registrar, But, Brother Zehr will . :
g give you instructions and it whl be meslt for you to Keep in touch with him, '
£ - It will be some satiSfaction $o me, ersomally to know how you get aloxr
o5 in this mbtter and I will be glad te hear from you if convenlent 1e you %0
|
|
f
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write me, I am not 2ble to find Elroge om the map, and so de not kaow your'
loeation, Be falthfvl in the Lord sad %o the Word which he hws gl on us as’
the way of lifc amd the hope of salvation through Jesus Christ. Trust In
. -Him, Me is 2 greater help than a1l the Power of man, May he kXepy you ever
| 4n His leve and give you gracé and wisdom t¢ do the thing which is righd
. gnd the best thing im this matter of your Pelation t0 the Church snd te

. the powers that wule over us, We should thank the Lowd oy what privileges

~ Bave been grated o us by owr Gqfaaamsnt./,¢2%;~ﬁa pray for each other

d for all men, tkatitﬁ:?fnlvfbp&iqvaddaa§. Qtu_ may abids

& }
i
|

[4hful in our salvetion,
---L“,sh- y Sl : e . o
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Vineland Gut., July 8, 1918.

Mr, C. lLeas)ie Wilson,

Outario Registrar, M

Board of Trade Bldg.,
Toronto, Und.

dbke e ™

Dear Siri-

-4

In my letter to you, dated Juwly 2nd, Inst,,

a reference was made to the "Statement of FPajith"of the

v

T SRy >leas
{ rliease

Mennonite Chureh relarding the artiele of War.,

the representatives of the Menuonite and Amish

L g

Mennonite Churches of Ontario, and representing thidir

o

congregations in Camande, was handed to the Gowcrument

-

be of some value To

at Ottava, DPrusting that 1%

" s ¥ou in understanding our position, i an,

Most respectfully. Yours,
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